If Shareholders approve an issue of securities under section 611 item 7 of the
Corporations Act, ASX Listing Rule 7.2 provides that those securities will not be
counted for the purpose of determining the Company’s ability to issue new
securities under ASX Listing Rule 7.1.

Accordingly, if Resolution 4 is approved by Shareholders, the issue of the Shares
to Mr Tserenpuntsag pursuant to Resolution 4 will not be included in the
calculation of the Company's 15% annual placement capacity for the purposes
of ASX Listing Rule 7.1.

6.5 Effect of the issue of Shares on Mr Tserenpuntsag’s voting power in the Company

Under Resolution 4, Shareholders are being asked to approve (amongst other things)
Mr Tserenpuntsag and his associates increasing their voting power in the Company for
the purposes of section 611 item 7 of the Corporations Act.

The following table outlines the Company’s current capital structure and voting power
of the Company’s Shareholders, both prior to and after the completion of the
placement to Mr Tserenpuntsag.

 Capital structure prior to
Strategic Financing

Indicative capital structure
post Strategic Financing

 Number of
Shares

Voting Power
%

Number of
Shares

Voting Power
%

Mr Tserenpuntsag 426,154,672 16.34 902,345,148 27.0

Noble (note
Explanatory note 6
below)

502,650,623 19.27 666,271,411 19.9

Existing Shareholders
(other than Mr
Tserenpuntsag and
Noble)

1,679,215,552 64.39 1,779,215,552 53.1

Total undiluted
Shares

2,608,020,847 100% 3,347,832,111 100%

Explanatory notes and assumptions

1. The Company does not issue any additional Shares after the Last Practicable
Date.

2. Mr Tserenpuntsag does not acquire any relevant interest in Shares after the Last
Practicable Date, other than in the Shares to be issued to Mr Tserenpuntsag
under the Subscription Agreement.

3. No Option or Performance Right holder converts their Options or performance
rights into Shares after the Last Practicable Date.

16

   19

4. All of the Share issues contemplated by the Strategic Financing transactions (as
set out in section 5 of this Explanatory Statement) proceed.